

**6th Civil Nos. H052028
(Santa Clara County Superior Court
Case No. 23CV423435)**

**COURT OF APPEAL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

MARK CHRISTOPHER TRACY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COHNE KINGHORN PC, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

Appeal from an Order of the Santa Clara County Superior Court
The Honorable Evette D. Pennypacker

**SPECIALLY APPEARING RESPONDENT KEM C. GARDNER'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

*John D. Freed (SBN 261518)
Sarah E. Burns (SBN 324466)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
50 California Street, Suite 2300
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 276-6500
Facsimile: (415) 276-6599
Emails: jakefreed@dwt.com
sarahburns@dwt.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
KEM CROSBY GARDNER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	10
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. The Trial Court Properly Concluded That Plaintiff Failed to Meet His Burden of Demonstrating Facts Justifying Personal Jurisdiction.	16
B. The Trial Court Properly Denied Plaintiff’s Request for Jurisdictional Discovery.....	20
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration.	20
V. CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Brue v. Shabaab,
54 Cal. App. 5th 578 (2020) 16

*Emigration Canyon Home Owners v. Emigration Improvement
District*,
Case No. 190901675, Third District of Utah (Feb. 25, 2019) 7

*Emigration Canyon Home Owners v. Emigration Improvement
District*,
Case No. 190904621, Third District of Utah (June 11, 2019)..... 7

Goehring v. Superior Ct. (Bernier),
62 Cal. App. 4th 894 (1998) 25

Greenwell v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.,
233 Cal. App. 4th 783 (2015) 24

Hennigan v. White,
199 Cal. App. 4th 395 (2011) 22

Hudson v. County of Los Angeles,
232 Cal. App. 4th 392 (2014) 16

In re Automobile Anti-trust Cases I & II,
135 Cal. App. 4th 100 (2005) 14, 17, 18, 20

In re Marriage of Herr,
174 Cal. App. 4th 1463 (2009) 22

Indiana Plumbing Supply, Inc. v. Standard of Lynn, Inc.,
880 F. Supp. 743 (C.D. Cal.1995) 26

Jones v. P.S. Development Co., Inc.,
166 Cal. App. 4th 707 (2008) 22

Le Francois v. Goel,
35 Cal.4th 1094 (2005) 21, 22, 24

Mark Christopher Tracy v. Simplifi Company, et al.,
Case No. 200905074, Third District of Utah (Aug. 10, 2020) 7

<i>Mark Christopher Tracy v. Simplifi Company, et al.,</i> Case No. 200905123, Third District of Utah (Aug. 10, 2020)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 135 Cal. App. 4th 206 (2005)	22
<i>Pavlovich v. Super. Ct.,</i> 29 Cal.4th 262 (2002)	26
<i>Sher v. Johnson,</i> 911 F.2d 1357 (9th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Shiffer v. CBS Corp.,</i> 240 Cal. App. 4th 246 (2015)	22
<i>Sonora Diamond Corp. v. Superior Ct.,</i> 83 Cal. App. 4th 523 (2000)	8
<i>Thomas J. Palmer, Inc. v. Turkiye Is Bankasi A.S.,</i> 105 Cal. App. 3d 135 (1980)	18, 19, 20
<i>Thomson v. Anderson,</i> 113 Cal. App. 4th 258 (2003)	8, 15
<i>Tuchscher Dev. Enters., Inc. v. San Diego Unif. Port Dist.,</i> 106 Cal. App. 4th 1219 (2003)	22
<i>Vons Companies. v. Seabest Foods, Inc.,</i> 14 Cal.4th 434 (1996)	8, 15, 16
<i>Ziller Elecs. Lab GmbH v. Superior Ct.,</i> 206 Cal. App. 3d 1222 (1988)	8, 9, 18

STATUTES

California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 391(b)(4) 15
§ 418.10(a)(1) 9
§ 1008..... passim
§ 1008(a) 21

TREATISES

CALIFORNIA PRACTICE GUIDE: CIVIL PROCEDURE BEFORE TRIAL,
Chapter 9(I)-E (The Rutter Group 2023)..... 22
